

07-4375

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

SHAWN W. BYRNE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**BONNIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Vermont Commissioner of
Motor Vehicles, et al.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District Of Vermont**

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Plaintiff-Appellant
Urging Reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Barry C. Hodge
Nathan A. Driscoll
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT IS FREE TO ADDRESS MR. BYRNE’S FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE STATUTE BECAUSE HE DID NOT WITHDRAW IT BELOW	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BECAUSE RELIGION CONSTITUTES A VIEWPOINT NOT A SUBJECT	7
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF ANTI-VIRUS SCANNING.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Demmon v. Loudoun County Pub. Schs.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Giebel v. Sylvester</i> , 244 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Bldg. Auth.</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995)	9-11
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
Mag. Judge’s Report & Recom. of Aug. 9, 2007	3, 5-8
Mag. Judge’s Report & Recom. of Aug. 1, 2005	4
Other Sources	
Plaintiff’s Objections to the Magistrate Judge’s Report & Recommendation	3-5
